
 

 

47 West Market Street, Ste. 2     •     Rhinebeck, NY 12572     •     Tel 845.835.8080 

www.tighebond.com 

13.5012.001 
February 13, 2018 
 
Mr. Scott Cole, Chair 
Town of Claverack Planning Board 
Town Hall 
PO Box V  
Mellenville, NY 12544 
 
Re: Drumlin Field – Special Exception and Site Plan for Farm Distillery 
 
Dear Mr. Cole: 
 
On behalf of Drumlin Field Land, LLC, we are submitting an application for Special Exception 
and Site Plan for a farm distillery at the subject site, located at 2554 County Route 27, in the 
Town of Claverack.  The subject site is a 181.96 acre site, consisting of three tax parcels.  The 
farm distillery will be located on tax parcel 131.00-01-45.200.  Drumlin has recently acquired 
the property for the purposes of restoring the orchards, planting vineyards and operating a 
farm-to-glass brandy distillery.  This application has been prepared consistent with the Town 
of Claverack Zoning Law and with New York State Agriculture and Markets Law’s definition of 
a farm operation. 

New York State Agriculture and Markets Law (AML) identified the production, preparation and 
marketing of farm crops as farm operation protected by AML 305.  We have excerpted from 
the Agriculture and Markets Guideline for Review of Local Laws Affecting Farm Operations 
Which Produce, Prepare and Market Crops for Wine, Beer, Cider and Distilled Spirits: 

The on-farm “production, preparation and marketing” [AML §301(11)] of grains, 
grapes and other fruits are considered part of a farm operation. The Department 
considers agricultural commodities produced “on-farm” to include any products that 
may have been produced by a farmer on his or her “farm operation,” which could 
include a number of parcels owned or leased by that farmer throughout a town, county, 
or the State. 

The Department considers the processing, distillation, brewing and fermentation 
activity and the on-farm buildings and equipment which are needed to produce, store, 
distill, brew and/or ferment grains, grapes or other fruits as part of the farm operation 
to the extent that the distilled or brewed product, cider and/or wine that is prepared 
is composed predominantly of grain, hops, grapes or other fruits produced on the farm. 

In addition, the on-farm marketing of distilled and brewed products, cider and wine, 
when the distilled and brewed products, cider and wine is composed predominantly of 
on-farm produced grain, hops, grapes or other fruits, is part of the farm operation. 

This application consists of the following items: 

 Completed application forms for Special Exception and Site Plan 
 A Copy of the denied building permit application with the Code Enforcement Officer's 

reasons for the rejection 
 A Completed Agricultural Data Statement for the property and the Assessor’s list of 

farm operations within 500 feet of the subject parcel 
 Site plan set including an Overall Site Plan 
 A copy of the survey map, prepared by Crawford & Associates, and deed  
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 A list of the names and mailing addresses of all property owners within 300 feet of the 
parcel's boundaries, including cross streets, roads, highways, streams, received from 
the Assessor’s office  

 A Completed (Part 1 only) Environmental Assessment Form  

We understand Town Zoning Law Section 16.3.5 exempts agricultural structures from site 
plan review.  The farm distillery will have two agricultural structures for the storage of fruit 
and spirts.  These structures are configured to optimize the farm distillery operation and the 
site configuration is not discussed here.  

Existing Conditions 
The subject site consists of three tax parcels, 131.00-01-45.112, 131.00-01-45.120, and 
131.00-01-45.200.  Parcel 131.00-01-45.200 currently has an existing driveway and entrance 
off of County Route 27.  The driveway is defined by two masonry structures.  The driveway, 
which has a total length of 3,500 linear feet, is approximately 12 feet wide and is surfaced 
with processed gravel.  Existing grades on the driveway range from 1% to 11%.  Drainage 
structures including swales and culverts convey stormwater runoff.  Other improvements on 
the site include a 15-foot by 30-foot horse stable and paddock located at the northerly extent 
of the driveway. 

The site consists of rolling topography which rises to a knoll approximately 250 feet in 
elevation above County Route 27 and coverage consists primarily of abandoned orchard and 
early successional fields.  Densely wooded areas are located along the east and north property 
lines, and a perennial stream, wetlands, and a pond are located parallel to the County Route 
27 frontage. The site has 1,069.01 linear feet of frontage on County Route 27.  The parcel is 
located in the Town’s Rural Agricultural District. 

Proposed Conditions 
Drumlin Field proposes the following improvements to the site: 

 Restoration/Planting of new orchards and vineyards (Russ Bartolotta of Klein’s Kill 
Farm is consulting orchardist) 

 Construction of an on-farm brandy distillery and related agricultural buildings 

 Site improvements necessary to market and sell the distilled spirits on-site including 
a tasting room, driveway improvements, parking, water and septic. 

The distillery will be accessed by the existing site driveway.  The driveway entrance will be 
improved to accommodate delivery trucks up to tractor trailer size (WB-50 design vehicle) as 
well as tour buses and passenger vehicles.  Columbia County Highway Division Superintendent 
Bernie Kelleher has been contacted regarding the existing entrance location and design; he 
has indicated the existing entrance will need to be improved to accommodate larger vehicle 
sizes.  The proposed entrance plan (shown on Sheet C502), which is subject to review and 
approval by Mr. Kelleher, shows the driveway apron being widened from 40 feet to 123 feet 
and the driveway being widened from 12 feet to 24 feet for the first 50 linear feet.  The 
existing driveway will be modified by providing pull-outs, at a maximum interval of 500 feet 
along the driveway, to accommodate two-way traffic.  Driveway pullouts will have a total 
length of 70 feet and will accommodate vehicles of up to 30 feet in length (SU design vehicle).   

The existing driveway will also be modified to provide reinforced shoulder along the curves of 
the existing driveway to accommodate the turning radius for the largest design vehicle (WB-
50).  Reinforced turf areas are shown on Sheet C102. 
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The distillery and production buildings will be sited on the west side of the knoll and a new 
gravel parking area will be constructed on the east side of the knoll.  The parking area will 
accommodate up to 49 vehicles for staff and visitor parking.  Half of the parking area will 
consist of reinforced turf overflow parking.  Wheel stops will be provided to define parking 
spaces. The parking area will include two handicap accessible spaces finished in a firm stable 
slip-resistant stone chip/stone dust material.  A walkway, meeting the requirements of an 
accessible route, is provided from the parking area to the distillery/tasting room. The walkway 
will be finished in a firm, stable, slip-resistant stone chip/stone dust material; grades on the 
accessible route do not exceed 1:20.  Parking and the walkway are shown on Sheet C103. 

As previously mentioned, a farm distillery is defined in the Zoning Law as a special exception 
use per section 5.2 of the Town Zoning Law and Table 1 of the Schedule of Uses (Item D.18.) 
and is subject to review under Chapter 15 – Special Exception Use Regulations.  No farm 
distillery specific use standards are provided in Chapter 15, thus it is expected the use will be 
reviewed under Section 15.2 – General Standards for Special Exception Uses.  These 
Standards are listed below in italicized text, and the Applicants means of addressing the 
standard is described in plain text. 

§ 15.2 General Standards for Special Exception Uses 

§ 15.2.1 For every such special exception use the Planning Board shall determine that: 

A. Such use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and intent of this 
Law. 
The proposed special exception use will return vacant agricultural land to agricultural 
use and promote agri-tourism in the Town of Claverack, consistent with the Town’s 
comprehensive plan. 

B. The plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the reasonably 
anticipated operation and expansion thereof. 
The subject site is approximately 182 acres and has adequate space to accommodate 
the use and ancillary water and wastewater facilities. 

C. The proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of adjacent 
properties in adjacent use Districts. 
Development of the farm distillery is a farm operation and will support agricultural use 
of the site and will be consistent with the land use in the surrounding District. 

D. The site is particularly suitable for the location of such use in the community. 
The site has an existing driveway to a knoll which will be utilized to site the farm 
distillery providing public access to an aesthetic location on the site. 

E. The characteristics of the proposed use are not such that its proposed location would 
be unsuitably near to a church, school, theater, recreational area or other place of 
public assembly. 
The subject site is located in a rural agricultural district and it is not unsuitably near a 
church, school, theater recreational area or other place of public assembly. 

F. The proposed use, particularly in the case of a non-nuisance industry, conforms with 
the Zoning Law definition of the special exception use where such definition exists or 
with the generally accepted definition of such use where it does not exist in the Law. 
The proposed farm distillery is a special exception use in the Town Zoning Law, and is 
also defined by AML as a farm operation and is consistent with Town’s Comprehensive 
Plan goals of preserving and maintaining farm operations. 

G. Access facilities are adequate for the estimated traffic from public streets and 
sidewalks, so as to assure the public safety and to avoid traffic congestion; and further 
those vehicular entrances and exits shall be clearly visible from the street and not be 
within 75 feet of the intersection of street lines at a street intersection except under 
unusual circumstances. 
The farm distillery would be open from the public from May through December, thus 
the existing gravel driveway with pull outs is adequate to convey visitors from the 
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County highway to the site.  The existing entrance will be modified to increase the 
driveway apron and entrance to accommodate a range of vehicles from passenger 
vehicles, buses and tractor trailers.  Refer to Sheet C502. The highway entrance 
location is more than 75 linear feet from existing public street intersections and has 
been reviewed by the Columbia County Highway Division. 

H. All proposed curb cuts have been approved by the street or highway agency which has 
jurisdiction. 
A curb cut is existing at the site. The Columbia County Highway Division has reviewed 
the location and finds it acceptable with upgrades to accommodate the increased traffic 
and larger design vehicle anticipated by the farm distillery. 

I. There are off-street parking and truck loading spaces in adequate number for the 
anticipated number of occupants, both employees and patrons or visitors; and further 
that the layout for the spaces and driveways is convenient and conducive to safe 
operation. 
The existing driveway will be modified to accommodate two-way traffic using pull-outs 
at an interval not to exceed 500 linear feet.  Pull outs will accommodate vehicles of up 
to 30 feet in length (SU design vehicle) and are 14 feet wide, 70 feet long and surfaced 
with processed gravel.  A total of 49 parking spaces are provided at the farm distillery 
to accommodate up to 28 employees and 20 passenger vehicles.  Parking will be 
provided in a gravel lot with the size of the lot based on angle parking spaces with 
dimensions of 9-feet by 19-feet.  Parking spaces, with the exception of the handicap 
spaces will not be striped however wheel stops will be used to delineate parking 
spaces. Half of the parking area will be constructed with reinforced turf or grass-pave 
type system. 

J. Adequate buffer yards and screening are provided where necessary to protect adjacent 
properties and land uses. Any materials or products that are stored or used in 
conjunction with the special exception use must meet the required lot line setbacks for 
that zone. 
The farm distillery is situated on the 182 acre parcel such that all yard setbacks are 
met.  The nearest residential structure is located more than 1,200 linear feet to the   
west. 

K. Adequate provisions will be made for the collection and disposal and stormwater runoff 
from the site, and of sanitary sewage, refuse, or other waste, whether liquid, solid, 
gaseous or of other character. 
The subject site offers adequate space for the treatment and dispersal of sanitary 
wastewater consistent with New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC) and AML requirements.  Sanitary wastewater will be disposed 
of in a conventional on-site sewage disposal system designed consistent with the 
SPDES P/C/I General Permit GP-0-15-001.  The site consists of 182 acres with varying 
soil types; however there are adequate locations on the site with soils with grades less 
than fifteen percent slope and soil characteristics that can accommodate on-site septic. 
A conceptual location for on-site sewage disposal is shown on Sheet C102.  The 
distillery will provide convenience restroom facilities and have seating for 
approximately 50 guests.  The on-site sewage disposal system will be approved by the 
NYSDEC.  The construction of agricultural buildings which disturb less than five acres 
are consistent with the SPDES General Permit for Construction Activities, Appendix B, 
Table 1, and required a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan containing Erosion and 
Sediment Controls during construction. 

L. The proposed use recognizes and provides for the further specific conditions and 
safeguards required for particular uses in Section 15.3, if any. 
Section 15.3 offers no further specific conditions for a farm distillery. 

M. Agricultural, environmental, and historical resources are protected to the maximum 
extent practical. 
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Agricultural, environmental, and historical resources are protected, and the farm 
distillery will allow unused agricultural land to return to productive agricultural use. 

N. All general design standards of Section 14 shall be adhered to. 
Design Standards from Chapter 14 of the Zoning Law have been reviewed and are 
summarized below: 
i. Height – the maximum height for a structure in the RA District is 35-feet.  The 

farm distillery will not exceed 35 feet in height. 
ii. Yard Setback – all yard setbacks are met by the farm distillery. 
iii. Spacing Between Buildings – The minimum spacing between the farm distillery 

and the agricultural building that support the distillery operation is 40 feet.    
The proposed building configuration provides an optimal arrangement between 
the buildings for the processing of fruit to distilled spirits, and is recommended 
by the Applicant’s distillery design consultant. 

iv. Signage -  To be determined. 
v. Building Design Standards – See attached summary from Architect. 
vi. Landscape Buffering – The farm distillery is located more than 1,200 linear feet 

from the closest residence.   The parking area has been sited on the east side 
of the knoll to provide screening of the parking facility from County Route 27.  
The configuration of the farm distillery and agricultural buildings is such that 
the building facades face the public view on County Route 27 and the buildings 
screen the production area, loading area, and materials storage area in and 
around the agricultural buildings. 

vii. Street Trees – The Applicant requests a waiver of the street tree provision of 
the design standards as the site currently has a significant number of trees 
around the property line, and the site’s orchards will be replanted as part of the 
restoration of the agricultural use of the site. 

viii. Parking – The site parking area is sited to allow the farm distillery buildings and 
topography of the knoll to screen the parking area from the County highway.  
The site provides a total of 49 parking spaces.  Two parking spaces are 
proposed to be ADA compliant. The parking area has a 16 foot wide, one-way 
drive aisle and parking spaces are at a 60 degree angle with wheel stop 
provided to define parking spaces.  Parking demand will fluctuate with higher 
demand expected on weekends.  Half the parking area will be constructed of 
processed gravel and half will be reinforced turf.  The parking area is accessible 
from the existing site driveway which has access off the County highway. 

ix. Landscaping Parking Lots – The existing woods located east of the parking area 
will remain.  The existing topography will screen the parking area to the west. 
The Applicant requests a waiver from additional parking lot landscaping. 

x. Lighting – The farm distillery will be open to the public from May through 
December with hours of operation in the afternoon and early evening, thus it 
is expected some site lighting for the parking and pedestrian ways will be 
required to maintain a safe levels of illumination for public access to the farm 
distillery.  Lighting is proposed to consist of X number of X feet tall pole 
mounted lights in the parking area and x bollard lights along the pedestrian 
path.  Lights will be International Dark Sky compliant. Lighting levels will be 
XXXX.  Lights will be controlled with optical eyes or timers to turn them off 
when the distillery is not open to the public. PENDING RECEIPT OF INFO FROM 
LIGHTSPEC 

xi. Ecological Considerations and Drainage – Drainage for the on site driveway is 
currently managed with swales and culverts which will continue to be used.  
Drainage for the parking area and farm distillery will be dispersed by sheet flow 
through a field and wooded area or through the orchard area.  The available 
distance between the farm distillery/parking area and the property line ranges 
from 280 linear feet to more than 1,000 feet.  The site frontage does include 



 

- 6 - 

an area mapped as wetlands by the National Wetland Inventory.  The existing 
driveway traverses this area.  Widening of the driveway at the entrance to 
accommodate tractor trailers (WB-50 design vehicles) will require disturbance 
of an additional 238 square feet of the wetland to accommodate the driveway 
throat and gravel driveway.  The Applicant will obtain authorization from the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for placement of fill in a wetland if necessary. 

xii. Traffic Patterns – The existing access drive is the only accessway to and from 
the site.  The existing driveway has a width of 12 feet and will be minimally 
widened at pull-outs to accommodate two-way traffic. 

xiii. Flood Prevention – No development is proposed in a regulated floodplain. 
xiv. Farm Worker Housing – No farm worker housing is proposed. 
 

O. All restrictions, regulations, or approvals issued by the Planning Board as part of a 
Special Exception Use permit shall remain with the land use regardless of ownership. 
The Applicant understand the approval of the farm distillery remains with the land. 

Water supply is not referred to in the Section 15.2 however Sections 16.5.3.E and H refer to 
site plan review requiring consideration of the adequacy of water supply and fire protection.  
Water supply for the farm distillery will be provided by an on-site well.  Keyser Well Drilling 
has been retained for developing on-site wells.  Mr. Keyer drilled the well on an abutting 
parcel to the southwest and well yield was twenty gallons per minute.  Fire protection is 
provided by rural fire fighting techniques employed by the various volunteer fire companies 
in Claverack. A.B. Shaw and Churchtown Fire Companies are the closest to the site.  An 
existing dry hydrant is located on the site’s northerly County Route 27 frontage.  This hydrant 
accesses an approximately three-quarter acre pond. 

 

Conclusion 
The proposed farm distillery at the site will restore and preserve an agricultural use on the 
site, consistent with the Town of Claverack Zoning Law and the New York State AML.  The 
farm distillery will provide an opportunity for the brandy produced on the site to be marketed 
to the public.  To accommodate the public access to the farm, the farm distillery will be have 
a parking area and ADA accessible walkway. The existing site entrance and driveway will be 
minimally improved to accommodate two way traffic through the use of pull outs and a 
widened driveway entrance to accommodate larger design vehicles. 

We look forward to discussing this application for Site Plan and Special Exception with the 
Planning Board at the March 5, 2018 meeting.  Should you require any additional information, 
please contact me at 845-835-8106. 

Very truly yours, 

T&B Engineering, P.C.  

     
Brandee K Nelson, P.E., LEED AP      
Project Manager          
(845) 835-8106          
bknelson@tighebond.com        
 
Enclosures – See Town of Claverack Application Submittal Checklist 
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85 Worth Street 4th Flr New York NY 10013  212 625 9222 | 17 North 4th Street Hudson NY 12534  518 822 8881 

Date:  Tuesday, February 13, 2018 

Re: Drumlin Field – BW Project # 1731 

 

 

Narrative response to Section 14.5.2 within Building Design Standards and Guidelines 

A. Context and Compatibility  
i. Roof Shapes, slopes and cornices are consistent with the prevalent types in the area. 

The proposed special exception use will have roof proportions & detailing that are congruent 
with the local rural aesthetic & identity. Potential roof shapes include gable or shed roofs. All 
roof slopes will be greater than 5:12 pitch.  
 

ii. Rhythm of building spacing along the street and overall scale are not interrupted.   
The proposed special exception use will be located on the top of hill, away from the street by 
more than 2000 feet. 
 

iii. Proportions for facades and window openings are in harmony with the traditional types within 
the district.  
The proposed special exception use will have façade & window proportions typically seen 
throughout the district.  
 

iv. Site details (porches, entrances, signs, landscaping, lighting, screened parking and mechanical 
systems) complement traditional examples in the area.  
The proposed special exception use will have shed roof porches along parts of its façades. 
Discreet down lighting will be incorporated into these porches where possible to minimize glare 
& light pollution. Entrances and signage local to the building will be facing east, away from the 
road. The orchard/vineyard will be planted as close to the proposed special exception use as 
possible to take advantage of prime agricultural land and to be positioned as the main 
landscape feature of the site. All other landscaping elements will be secondary.   
 

B. Building Placement 
i. Buildings shall be designed so that entrance doors and windows, rather than blank walls, 

garages, side walls or storage areas, face the street. Blank walls for commercial applications 
facing the street are prohibited but may be allowed at the discretion of the Planning Board if 
the wall faces another blank wall. 
The entrance to the proposed special exception use will face east, away from the street, in 
order to take advantage of the existing road & shield parking from the street view. The façade 
facing the street will have a well-proportioned mixture of windows & solid façade.  
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ii. The front façade of the building shall be parallel to the main street unless traditional orientation 
of the buildings on that street differs for the majority of buildings.  
The proposed special exception use will be located on the top of hill, away from the street by 
more than 2000 feet, and has been positioned in a north/south orientation to best follow the 
existing site contours and thus minimize site disturbance. This orientation is also generally 
parallel to the main street.  
 

C. Building Scale 
i. The scale and mass of buildings shall be reviewed by the Planning Board during Site Plan 

Review and determined to be compatible with that of adjacent and nearby buildings as viewed 
from the all exposed (public) vantage points.  
The proposed special exception use will be compatible with adjacent agricultural buildings.  
 

ii. In order to minimize the apparent scale of buildings greater than 40’ in width, facades facing 
the main street should be broken by periodic setbacks, façade breaks, and rooflines should 
include offsets and changes in pitch. Other design features such as porches or cupolas, 
window bays, separate entrances and entry treatments, or the use of sections that may project 
or be recessed may also be used. 
The west, street-facing façade of the proposed special exception use will have a variety of 
proportional breaks through the use of architectural strategies such as plane changes, material 
type and orientation changes, changes to window scale/type, and integration of other design 
features, etc.   
 

D. Building Facades 
i. Exterior materials of new construction shall be compatible with those traditionally used in the 

Town and may include wood or wood-simulated (clapboard, board and batten or shingles, 
vinyl, red common brick, natural stone, and man-made or processed masonry materials if they 
simulate brick or stone and have the texture and architectural features sufficiently similar to that 
of the natural material to be compatible). Primary façade materials such as stucco sprayed-on 
textured surface finishes, modular metal panels, and concrete blocks are permitted if scale, 
placement, landscaping and context are compatible with the district. 
The façade materials will consist of one or more of the following possibilities: clapboard, board 
and batten, natural stone, man-made stone, or board-form concrete.  
 

ii. When more than one structure is proposed on any given parcel or lot, a variety of architectural 
features and building materials is encouraged to give each building or group of buildings a 
distinct character. 
The proposed special exception use structure will have unique architectural features while still 
keeping in kind with the other structures on the site that are agricultural in nature.   
 

E. Roof Types and Materials.  
i. All roofs shall be pitched with a minimum pitch of 5” vertical rise for each 12” horizontal run 

and have a roof overhang of traditional proportions on all structures. Flat or mansard roofs are 
permitted only if scale, placement, and context are compatible with the district.  
The proposed special exception use structure will a pitch grater that 5:12 slope.  
 

ii. Peaked or slope roof dormers and cupolas are encouraged. 
No dormers or cupolas are being planned for at this time.  
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iii. Porches, pent roofs, roof overhangs, hooded front doors or other similar architectural elements 
that define the front entrance to all buildings are encouraged. 
The proposed special exception use will have a porch or roof overhang at the primary building 
entrance.  
 

F. Windows  
i. The spacing, pattern and detailing of windows and window openings shall be reviewed by the 

Planning Board during Site Plan Review and determined to be compatible with adjacent 
buildings, including historic buildings, where possible. 
The window locations will be compatible with the local rural aesthetic & identity. 
 

ii. The relationship of the width of windows to the height of windows in a building shall be visually 
compatible with adjacent buildings 
The window proportions will be compatible with the local rural aesthetic & identity. 
 

G. Utility Structures 
i. Utility hardware and structures located on roofs, the ground, or buildings shall be screened 

from public view with materials harmonious with the building, specified as to color to blend 
with their surroundings, or located so it is not visible year round from any public road, public 
lands, or adjacent residential properties. An exception may be made for solar panels mounted 
flat on south-sloping roofs. 
The proposed special exception use will not have any utilities on the roof. Any utility hardware 
or structures on the ground will be located to the east & out of view from the street.  
 

H. Trademarked Architecture  
i. Trademarked architectural styles that identify a specific company by building features are 

prohibited. In order to protect the public health, safety and welfare of Claverack, this provision 
is intended to preserve Claverack’s unique rural and small town character and to contribute to 
the revitalization of its hamlets as established as critical goals in the Town of Claverack 
Comprehensive Plan. 
The proposed special exception use will not have any trademarked architectural features.  
 

I. Drive-Through Windows 
i. Drive-through windows are acceptable if they are located in the rear of the building, out of 

sight from public streets and screened from view of adjacent residential properties. 
The proposed special exception use will not have a drive-through window.   
 

J. Trash Storage 
i. Trash storage and recycling areas shall be completely enclosed and screened from public view 

and adjoining buildings in a manner compatible with the architectural treatment of the principle 
structure. 
Trash storage and recycling areas for the proposed special exception use will be located within 
the agricultural production areas which will be screened from the street and public visiting the 
structure.  
 

K. Building Footprint Requirements 
i. In order for the scale of buildings to be consistent with the districts within Claverack, no single 

building shall have a footprint exceeding the square footage listed in Table 2 (Dimension 
Regulations). The footprint may exceed the square footage in the discretion of the board, 
pursuant to the special exception review and criteria of Section 15 and 16 including but not 
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limited to if the facades of larger buildings are articulated to appear as multiple buildings or the 
building is sited in a manner so that the development is not visible to the public. 
The proposed special exception use is a total of 5100 SF; however, 1600 SF of that footprint is 
a room that houses the pieces of equipment most critical to the farm’s production process. This 
room is first and foremost agricultural in nature, and secondarily for public observation.   
 

L. Relationship of Buildings to Site  
i. The site shall be planned to provide for planting as required in Section 14.6 (Landscaping), 

safe pedestrian and bicycle movement where applicable and the minimal amount of parking 
areas appropriate for the use. Convenient access to and from adjacent uses shall be provided 
for when applicable. 
The proposed parking area allows for 49 spaces for guest & employee parking. Two of those 
spaces are reserved for handicapped persons. There is an ADA accessible walkway for 
pedestrians to get from the parking to the proposed special exception use building.  

 
ii. All buildings shall be sited in as compact a form as possible to protect onsite environmentally 

sensitive features and to integrate buildings with each other and with adjacent buildings. 
The proposed special exception use structure is sited to provide the visiting public with 
exceptional views to the western Catskill Mountains. The proposed structure and the agricultural 
production buildings are sited in close proximity to make the production process as efficient as 
possible, to maintain as much of the land for agricultural cultivation and to minimize the 
environmental impact.  
 

iii. Newly installed utility services and service revisions shall be underground. 
All new services will be underground.  
 

M. Relationship of Building and Site to Adjoining Area.  
i. Proposals for non-residential uses adjacent to a residential district or residential or agricultural 

uses shall be reviewed with regard to the impact of the development on that adjacent district or 
use. Screening and/or buffering shall be provided to protect adjacent uses. 
Existing trees along the existing road will be maintained to provide buffering.  
 

ii. The Planning Board shall encourage the use of a combination of common materials, 
landscaping, buffers, screens and visual interruptions in order to create attractive transitions 
between buildings and adjacent sites. 
The addition of the orchard and vineyards will create a natural and beautiful transition between 
the buildings and any adjacent sites.  
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February 9, 2018 

Mr. Ryan Morrison 
Rhinebeck, NY 
   
Re:  Parcel 131.‐1‐45.2 & surrounding units (within 500’) as requested (mail addresses) 

131.‐1‐45.2  Drumlin Field Land, LLC    (Subject parcel) 
    146 W. Newton St., Lot #2 
    Boston, MA 02118 
 
131.‐1‐47  Angus Farm LLC 
    481 Washington St., Apt. 6N 
    New York, NY 10013 
 
131.‐1‐45.112  Drumlin (as above) 
 
131.‐1‐46.11  Floyd Merrifield Jr. 
    2510 Route 27 
    Hudson, NY 12534 
 
131.‐2‐5  Richard B. Weininger 
    PO Box 737 
    Claverack, NY 12513 
 
131.‐1‐64  Weininger (as above) 
 
131.‐1‐39.2  Maryl Christine Acker 
    PO Box 138 
    Claverack, NY 12513 
 
131.‐1‐39.112  Rosario Vaina 
    245 E. 24th St., Apt. 10J 
    New York, NY 10010 
 
131.‐1‐39.111  Christopher Kanel 
    2601 Co. Route 27 
    Hudson, NY 12534 
 
131.‐1‐45.111  Yellow Round LLC 
    2636 Route 27 
    Hudson, NY 12534 
 
Mr. Morrison: 
  I trust this will suffice. 
Charles W. Brewer, Assessor 
Town of Claverack – claverack1@mhcable.com 
91 Church St., Mellenville, NY 12544            CC:  Bldg. Inspector 
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